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WARNING 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture. 

This equipment is a Class II or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in such a way that it does not 
require a safety connection to electrical earth. 

Important Safety Instructions 
1. Read these instructions -All the safety and operating instructions should be read before this product is operated.
2. Keep these instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
3. Heed all warnings - All warnings on the appliance and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.
4. Follow all instructions - All operating and use instructions should be followed.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water - The appliance should not be used near water or moisture - for example, in a wet basement

or near a swimming pool, and the like.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce

heat.
9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at the plugs, power outlets, and at the point where they exit

from the apparatus.
10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
11. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the

apparatus. When a cart or rack is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

12. Unplug the apparatus during lighting storms or when unused for long periods of time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any

way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

14. The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.
15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not be

exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall not be placed on apparatus.
16. The use of the equipment in moderate climate.
17. The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers, tablecloths, curtains,

etc.
18. Do not place open flame sources, such as lighted candles, on the apparatus.
19. The symbol with indicates AC voltage. 
20. CAUTION, These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of electric shock do not

perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so. Caution: For
pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be easily ACCESSIBLE

This lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended 
to alert the user to the presence of non-insulated "dangerous voltage" within the 
product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of 
electric shock. Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover 
(or back) as there are no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified 
personnel. The exclamation point within and equilateral triangle is intended to alert 
the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions in the 
literature accompanying the appliance. 
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FEATURES 
The WILSHIRE Desktop Bluetooth® Jukebox features a Classic Jukebox Design in a convenient 
size. An FM Radio is ready to play your favorite Music. Bluetooth® lets you stream music from 
your Smart Device through the built in speakers. And the Multi-Mode Color Changing LED Lighting 
provides an eye-catching look. 

• Bluetooth® connectivity allows you to stream music from another source up to 33 feet.
• FM Radio
• Color Changing LED Lighting
• Classic Jukebox Styling
• Built in Speaker for playback convenience.

SPECIFICATIONS 

Product Name WILSHIRE (Desktop Bluetooth® Jukebox) 

FM Frequency Range 87.5 - 108 MHz 

FM Station Memory Up to 30 

Bluetooth® Version V5.3 

Bluetooth® Frequency 2.402 GHz - 2.480GHz 

Bluetooth® Transmission Distance Up to 33 Feet (10 Meters)* 

Input Aux In 

Built-in Speaker 4" X 1 

Speaker Output Power 5W 

Power Source AC 100-240V 60/50Hz 

Power Consumption 35W 

Accessories Included User Manual, Quick Set Up Guide 
*Distance may vary depending on any objects or interference between devices.

SPECIFICATIONS AND ACCESSORIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Front View 

1. VOLUME KNOB: Turn to adjust volume.
2. : Press to turn the unit on and off.
3. FUNC: Press to select a source (FM, AUX or

BLUETOOTH®).
4. PROG.: Store FM Radio frequency
5. II/SCAN: In BLUETOOTH mode, press to start/pause 

playback. In FM mode, press and hold to auto search and 
save the stations. 

6. LCD DISPLAY
7. /TUN-: In FM mode, press to manual search a station,

press and hold to auto search a station. In FM mode, press to
select preset station and preset station number.

8. /TUN+: In Radio mode, press once to manually search for
a station; press and hold to auto search for a station. In FM
mode, press to select a preset station and preset station
number.

9. AUX IN
10. LIGHT MODE: Press to turn on/off colorful lighting.

Rear View 

11. AC: Power cord to connect device to a wall outlet.
12. FM Wire Antenna: While tuned to a station in FM mode, extend

the wire and reposition to adjust for best reception.
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SETUP & BASIC OPERATION 

SETUP 

• Connect the AC power cord to a wall outlet.

Note: To prevent interference, avoid bundling the audio signal cables together with the AC power 
cord. 

BASIC OPERATION 

1. Press the button to turn the unit on.
2. Press the FUNC button to select the source (FM/AUX/BLUETOOTH®).
3. Rotate the VOLUME knob to adjust to the desired sound level.
4. Press the button to turn the unit off.

LISTENING TO FM RADIO 

1. Press the FUNC button to select the FM function.
2. Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to tune to the desired station.
3. Or press and hold the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to auto search a station.
4. Press and hold the II/SCAN button to auto search and save the station. It can 

preset 30 stations in FM. 

Adjusting for Best Reception 

• FM broadcast: Extend and reposition the FM antenna.

Preset Tuning 
You can store the frequency of 30 FM radio stations in the memory: 

1. Select your desired FM station.
2. To store the FM radio frequency shown, press and hold PROG. button, and "P01" will

flash on the display. Please press PROG. button again before the indicator stops
flashing and the frequency shown will be stored as P01.

3. To continue storing P02:
a) Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to select the desired frequency.
b) Press and hold PROG. button again and this will bring you to the selection of the P-

stations.
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c) Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to select the preset station from P01 to P30.
d) Press PROG. button again before the indicator of your chosen preset station "P--"

stops flashing. Then the frequency shown will be stored as the corresponding 'P--'.
4. According to the above way, you can store the desired stations as P01-P30.
5. Press the PROG. button to listen the preset station.

LISTEN TO AN AUX DEVICE 

In AUX (auxiliary) mode, this unit can play audio from an external audio source (iPod, MP3 Player, 
Portable CD Player, etc.) 

There is an AUX IN jack on the front of unit. When connecting a device that has a headphone 
jack, use the cable with 3.5mm plugs on either end with the front AUX IN jack. 

1. Press the FUNC button to select the AUX-IN function.
2. Plug one end of the AUX IN cable (not included) into the AUX IN jack.
3. Plug the other end of the cable into the headphone jack of the external audio source.
Note: All operations are only available on your external device.

LISTEN TO A BLUETOOTH® DEVICE 

In Bluetooth® mode, this unit can enjoy music from external devices which have a built-in 
Bluetooth® feature. 

GETTING CONNECTED USING BLUETOOTH® 

1. Press the FUNC button to select Bluetooth® mode—the display will show "bt".
2. Turn on the external device and activate the Bluetooth® function.
3. Find the "VICTOR VDTJ-1450" on the paired devices list and connect. If prompted for a 

password, enter "0000" and then press "OK" on your external device.
4. After a few seconds your Bluetooth® connection will be complete and a rising tune will 

indicate a successful connection has been made.
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PLAYING MUSIC FROM AN EXTERNAL DEVICE 

1. Pair the external device. (See "Getting Connected" section above)
2. Turn on the music player program on your external device and set it play.

Normally, you can control music playback with the /TUN- and  /TUN+ buttons on the 
apparatus. However, some buttons may not work due to the variable music player program. 

Now enjoy the fun! 

If you want to disconnect the currently connected external device, long press II/SCAN 
until the Bluetooth icon flashes. 

LIGHT OPERATION 

You can control the LED light by using the LIGHT MODE button. 
• Press the button to turn on the color changing light. To keep the current color, press

the button. To change colors, press the button again.
• Press and hold the button to turn off the light.
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Symptom Possible Cause Solution 
•Unit will not power on. •Unit is unplugged. •Connect the unit to the AC power

supply.

•No sound output from speakers. •The volume level is set too low.
•The input selector does not match the
playback source.

•Adjust the volume.
•Select the correct input source.

•Noise/Distortion in sound output. •The unit is too close to a TV set or another
interfering device.

•Turn off the TV or other appliance and
relocate the unit.

•Unit fails to respond. •It might result from external factors
such as ESD (Electro-static
discharge).

•Disconnect the power cord and
external
audio device. Re-plug the power
cord after one minute

FM
 R

AD
IO

 •Cannot listen to any station, or
signal appears weak.

•The station is not tuned-in properly.
•A TV set is being used nearby and is
interfering with the radio reception.

•Properly tune-in the desired station.
•Turn-off the interfering TV set.

• The sound is distorted. •The antenna is not oriented properly. •Re-orient the antenna until reception
improves.

AU
X •No sound output with external

audio device plugged into rear AUX
in jack.

•AUX in jacks is unplugged. • Plug the AUX in Jack.

BL
UE

TO
O

TH
 

•No sound •The unit is not switched to Bluetooth mode 
•Your device's and/or the unit's volume
is not turn up.

•Your device is too far from the unit or
there're some obstacles between your
device and the unit.

•Ensure the unit is switched to BT
mode.
•Move your Bluetooth device closer to
unit
•Turn up the volume on your portable
device and/or the unit.

•Turn OFF your Bluetooth device and
unit. Then lower them both back ON

•Sound has a lot of static •Your device is too far away • Bring your device closer to the unit

•Unable to pair with a Bluetooth
device

•Your device doesn't have Bluetooth
connectivity.

•The Bluetooth pairing is not successful

•Confirm that your device is
Bluetooth compatible.

•Re-pair the unit and device again.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 
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The device must not be colocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 
To maintain compliance with the FCC's RF exposure guidelines, place the product at least 20cm from nearby persons. IC STATEMENT 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures: 

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate this equipment. 

This device complies with RSS247 of Industry Canada. Cet appareil se conforme a RSS247 de Canada d'lndustrie. This 
device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device. appareils radio exempts de licence.

Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage prejudiciable, 
et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement 
indesirable. 

The device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 

L'appareil ne doit pas etre localise ou fonctionner avec d'autres antennas ou transmetteurs. 

This device complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la IC etablies pour un incontrole environnement. 

The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. 

L'appareil doit etre installe et utilise avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiate et votre corps. 

FCC NOTICE 
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Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device may void the 
authority granted by the FCC to operate this equipment. Electric and electronic equipment contains 
materials, components and substances that can be hazardous to your health and the environment, if 
the waste material (discarded electric and electronic equipment) is not handled correctly. Electric 
and electronic equipment is marked with the crossed-out trash can symbol, seen below. This symbol 
signifies that electric and electronic equipment should not be disposed of with other household 
waste but should be disposed of separately. All cities have established collection points, where 
electric and electronic equipment can either be submitted free of charge at recycling stations and 
other collection sites or be collected from the households. Additional information is available at the 
technical department of your city. 

SUPPORT 

We do our best to offer high quality products to our customers. If you experience any issues or problems with your 
product, please contact customer support as many issues can be quickly resolved. 

If you have problems with your device, please consult the instructions in this manual. Please also visit us on the web 
at www.naxa.com to get up to the minute news, alerts, and documentation for your device. For additional assistance, 
please contact Naxa Technical Support. 

Naxa Technical Support 

2320 East 491h 

St. Vernon, CA 

90058 

(866) 411-6292

http://www.naxa.com/supportcenter 

*This product has been manufactured and sold under the responsibility of NAXA ELECTRONICS INC.
VICTOR and the DOG & GRAMOPHONE logo are trademarks used under license by NAXA ELECTRONICS
INC. Further information at www.victor-brand.com.
All other products, services, companies, trademarks, trade or product names and logos referenced herein are the
property of their respective owners.

CAUTION ON MODIFICATIONS 

http://www.naxa.com/
http://www.naxa.com/supportcenter
http://www.victor-brand.com/
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Manual de Operación 
FAVOR DE LEER EL MANUAL COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE OPERAR ESTE PRODUCTO.  

CONSERVAR EL MANUAL PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS 



 

ADVERTENCIA 

   

El símbolo del relámpago con punta de flecha 
dentro de un triángulo equilátero, es diseñado 
para advertir al usuario de VOLTAJES 
PELIGROSOS no aislados dentro del aparato 
que pueden ser de suficiente magnitud para 
constituir un riesgo de choque eléctrico para 
las personas. 

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO NO REMOVER LA 
CUBIERTA (O TAPA), DENTRO DE ESTE 
APARATO NO HAY PARTES QUE EL USUARIO 
PUEDA DARLE SERVICIO, EN SU CASO 
ACUDIR A UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO 
AUTORIZADO O CON PERSONAL CALIFICADO 

El símbolo de exclamación dentro de un 
triángulo equilátero, es diseñado para alertar al 
usuario de la presencia de instrucciones 
importantes de operación, mantenimiento y 
servicio que acompañan al producto. 

PRECAUCION: Para reducir el riego de fuego o choque eléctrico, no exponer este producto al goteo o salpicadura de agua, a la lluvia o humedad. No 
colocar objetos con líquidos, como vasos con agua cerca o encima del producto 

 
Este equipo es un aparato eléctrico Clase II o doble aislamiento. Ha sido diseñado de tal forma que no requiere una conexión de seguridad 
a tierra eléctrica. 

 

Al término de la vida útil de este producto, no debe ser desechado en la basura doméstica para evitar daños al medio ambiente, en su caso 
acudir al centro de desechos sólidos de su localidad. La separación adecuada de los desechos ayuda a evitar posibles efectos negativos 
sobre la salud humana y el medio ambiente y promueve el reciclaje de los materiales que componen el producto. Informarse en su localidad 
sobre los organismos de eliminación de este tipo de desechos 

 
Importantes Instrucciones de Seguridad 
1. Leer las instrucciones. Deben leerse todas las instrucciones de operación y de seguridad antes de operar este producto. 
2. Conservar las instrucciones. Deben conservarse las instrucciones de operación y seguridad para futuras referencias. 
3. Poner atención a las advertencias. Las advertencias en el producto y las instrucciones de operación y seguridad deben de respetarse. 
4. Seguir las instrucciones. Deben seguirse todas las instrucciones de uso y operación. 
5. Agua y humedad. No usar este producto cerca del agua, por ejemplo, cerca de una bañera, lavabo, fregadero de cocina o de lavar, sótanos húmedos 

o cerca de una piscina. 
6. Limpieza. Desconectar el cordón de alimentación del tomacorriente antes de darle mantenimiento o limpieza al producto. Limpiar con una tela, suave, 

limpia y seca, No usar limpiadores líquidos o en aerosol. 
7. Ventilación. Las ranuras y aberturas en la parte posterior y posterior del gabinete son provistas para la ventilación y asegurar la buena operación del 

producto y protegerlo del sobrecalentamiento. No deben bloquearse o taparse estas aberturas, colocando el producto sobre una cama, sofá alfombra 
u otra superficie similar, no cubrir con papel periódico, cortinas, franelas, etc. El producto no debe colocarse cerca o sobre un radiador o fuentes de 
calor. Este producto no debe colocarse en un librero o estante que impida el flujo del aire a través de las ranuras de ventilación. 

8. El producto debe colocarse lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de calor, estufas u otros productos que producen calor (incluso 
amplificadores). 

9. Protección del cordón de alimentación. El cordón de alimentación debe colocarse de forma tal que no exista probabilidad de pisarlo o apretarlo sobre 
los lugares donde será colocado o contra el producto mismo. Poner atención particular en el cordón, la clavija, el tomacorriente y en los puntos en 
donde estos salen del producto. 

10. Usar solo accesorios/refacciones recomendadas por el fabricante. 
11. Usar armarios, estantes o bases recomendados por el fabricante o vendidos con el producto. Cuando el producto se coloca sobre 

un carrito, tener cuidado al desplazarlos para evitar lesiones por caídas o tropiezos 
12. Desconectar este producto del tomacorriente durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no va ser usado por un periodo largo de 

tiempo para protegerlo. 
13. Referir todo el servicio al centro de servicio autorizado. El servicio es necesario cuando el producto se ha dañado de alguna manera, como cuando 

el cordón de alimentación o clavija están dañados, se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos dentro del producto, ha estado expuesto a la lluvia 
o la humedad, no funciona normalmente, ha sido dañado o ha caído. 

14. Si la clavija se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexión, el dispositivo de desconexión debe permanecer fácilmente operable. 
15. ADVERTENCIA. Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o choque eléctrico, no exponer este producto al goteo o salpicadura de agua, a la lluvia o humedad. 

No colocar objetos llenos con líquidos, como vasos con agua sobre o cerca del producto. 
16. Este producto está diseñado para operar en un clima moderado. 
17. Para prevenir riesgo de fuego, no colocar el producto bajo los rayos directos del sol, cerca de fuentes de flama (velas, veladoras) u otras fuentes de 

calor. 
18. El símbolo “~” significa que el voltaje es de corriente alterna (tomacorriente domestico). 
19. PRECAUCION: Estas instrucciones de servicio son para uso exclusivo del personal de servicio calificado. Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o choque 

eléctrico, no realizar ningún servicio que no sea el contenido en las instrucciones de funcionamiento. 
20. Precaución: Para productos con cordón de alimentación con clavija, el tomacorriente debe ser fácilmente accesible 

El símbolo del relámpago con punta de flecha dentro de un triángulo equilátero, es diseñado para 
advertir al usuario de VOLTAJES PELIGROSOS no aislados dentro del aparato que pueden ser de 
suficiente magnitud para constituir un riesgo de choque eléctrico para las personas. El símbolo de 
exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero, es diseñado para alertar al usuario de la presencia de 
instrucciones importantes de operación, mantenimiento y servicio que acompañan al producto. 
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CARACTERISTICAS 

La Rockola de mesa Bluetooth® WILSHIRE presenta un diseño clásico de Rockola, en un tamaño 



 

conveniente. El Radio FM está listo para reproducir su música favorita. La función Bluetooth® permite 
transmitir música desde su dispositivo inteligente a través de las bocinas incorporadas de la Rockola. 
La iluminación Led multimodo de múltiples colores proporciona una apariencia llamativa. 

• La conectividad Bluetooth permite transmitir música desde otra fuente a una distancia de hasta 10 
metros. 

• Radio FM 

• Iluminación led multicolor 

• Estilo clásico de Rockola 

• Bocina estéreo integrada para mayor comodidad de reproducción. 

ESPECIFICACIONES 
 

Nombre del Producto WILSHIRE (Rockola de Mesa Bluetooth®) 

Rango de Frecuencia FM 87.5 – 108 MHz 

Estaciones en memoria FM Hasta 30 estaciones 

Versión Bluetooth® V5.3 

Frecuencia Bluetooth® 2 402 – 2 480 GHz 

Distancia de Transmisión Bluetooth® 10 metros* máximo 

Entrada Entrada Auxiliar 

Bocina incorporada 10.16 cm 

Potencia de salida de audio 5 W 

Fuente de alimentación 100-240 V~   50/60 Hz 

Potencia de entrada 35 W 

Accesorios Manual de operación, Guía rápida de ajustes 

• La distancia puede variar dependiendo de cualquier objeto o interferencia entre los dispositivos. 
Las especificaciones y el diseño de este producto están sujetos a cambios para mejoras de los 
mismos, sin previo aviso   



 

DESCRIPCION DE PARTES 
Panel Frontal 
1. VOLUME: Girar para ajustar el volumen al nivel 

deseado 
2. : Presionar para Encender o Apagar la unidad.  
3. FUNC: Presionar para seleccionar el modo de fuente de 

entrada (Radio FM, Entrada Auxiliar o Bluetooth®). 
4. PROG: Presionar para almacenar en memoria las 

estaciones de Radio FM. 
5. /SCAN: En modo de Bluetooth®, presionar para 

Iniciar, Pausar o Reanudar la reproducción. En modo de 
Radio FM, presionar y sostener para iniciar el escaneo y 
almacenamiento automático en memoria de las 
estaciones con señal. 

6. Pantalla de cristal líquido. 
7. /TUN-: En modo de Radio FM, presionar una vez para 

sintonía manual paso a paso de una estación; presionar 
y sostener para búsqueda automática de una estación 
anterior con señal. 

8. /TUN+: En modo de Radio FM, presionar una vez 
para sintonía manual paso a paso de una estación; 
presionar y sostener para búsqueda automática de una 
estación siguiente con señal 

9. AUX IN: Conector de Entrada Auxiliar 
10. LIGHT ON/OFF / LIGHT MODE: Presionar para Activar 

o Desactivar la luz led multicolor. 
 

Panel Posterior 
11. AC IN: Conector de entrada de Vca 
12. FM ANT: Al sintonizar una estación de Radio FM, 

extender y posicionar la antena para una mejor 
recepción. 

 

 



 

AJUSTE Y OPERACIÓN BASICA 
 
AJUSTE 

• Conectar la clavija del cordón de alimentación en el tomacorriente 

Nota: Para evitar interferencias, evitar agrupar los cables de señal de audio junto con el cordón de 
alimentación. 

OPERACIÓN BASICA 

1. Presionar “ ” para encender la unidad. 
2. Presionar “FUNC” para seleccionar la fuente de entrada deseada de Radio FM, Entrada 

Auxiliar, Bluetooth® 
3. Girar “VOLUME” para ajustar el volumen al nivel deseado 
4. Presionar y sostener “ ” para apagar la unidad. 

OPERACION DEL RADIO FM 
 
1. Presionar “FUNC” para seleccionar el modo de Radio FM. 
2. Presionar “/TUN-“ o “/TUN+” para sintonizar la estación deseada paso a paso. 
3. Presionar y sostener “/TUN-“ o “/TUN+” para sintonizar automáticamente una estación. 
4. Presionar y sostener “/SCAN” para iniciar el escaneo y almacenamiento automático de las 

estaciones con señal en memoria. Hasta 30 estaciones pueden almacenarse en memoria. 
Ajuste de la antena para una mejor recepción 
• En modo de Radio FM: Extender la antena completa mente y ajustar la dirección para una 

mejor recepción de la señal. 
Almacenamiento de las estaciones en memoria 
Hasta 30 estaciones pueden almacenarse en memoria en el modo de Radio FM 
1. Presionar “/TUN-“ o “/TUN+” para sintonizar la estación deseada. 
2. Para almacenar la estación seleccionada, presionar y sostener “PROG” en la pantalla destella 

“P01”. Presionar “PROG” nuevamente antes de que el indicador deje de destellar, la estación es 
almacenada en la memoria “P01” 

3. Para continuar almacenando “P-02”: 
a) Presionar “/TUN-“ o “/TUN+” para sintonizar la estación deseada.  



 

b) Presionar “PROG” nuevamente, para saltar a la memoria “P--”.  
c) Presionar “/TUN-“ o “/TUN+” para seleccionar un número de memoria preestablecida 

de P01 a P30. 
d) Presionar “PROG” nuevamente antes de que el indicador “P--“ de la estación elegida deje 

de destellar, la estación seleccionada se almacenara en la memoria correspondiente “P--“. 
4. Siguiendo el procedimiento anterior, pueden almacenarse hasta 30 estaciones deseadas de 

P01 a P30. 
5. Presionar “PROG” para escuchar una estación preestablecida. 
 

ENTRADA AUXILIAR 
 
En el modo de Entrada Auxiliar “AUX”, la unidad puede reproducir audio a través de las bocinas 
incorporadas de un dispositivo de audio externo como un Ipod, Reproductor MP3, Reproductor 
portátil de CD, Teléfono, etc. 
La unidad cuenta con un conector de Entrada Auxiliar “AUX IN“ de Ø 3.5 mm. Conectar la salida de 
audio del dispositivo externo al conector de Entrada Auxiliar con un cable de línea.  
1. Presionar “FUNC” para seleccionar el modo de Entra Auxiliar. 
2. Conectar un extremo del cable de línea (no incluido) en el conector de Entrada Auxiliar de la 

unidad. 
3. Conectar el otro extremo del cable a la salida para audífonos o de audio del dispositivo de 

audio externo. 
Nota: Las funciones y operación son solo disponibles en dispositivo de audio externo. 
 

OPERACION BLUETOOTH® 
 
En el modo Bluetooth®, esta unidad le permite disfrutar de la música de dispositivos externos que 
cuentan con función Bluetooth®. 
 
SINCRONIA BLUETOOTH® 
1. Presionar “FUNC” para seleccionar el modo de Bluetooth® y la pantalla despliega “bt”. 
2. Activar la función de Bluetooth® en el dispositivo externo. 
3. Activar la búsqueda de dispositivos Bluetooth®. Nota: la distancia entre la unidad y el dispositivo 

Bluetooth® externo debe ser de 10 metros máximo. En la lista de dispositivos desplegados, 



 

seleccionar “VICTOR VDTJ-1450” para sincronizarlos. En caso de requerir una contraseña, 
ingresar “0000” y presionar “Aceptar” en el dispositivo externo. 

4. Unos segundos más tarde, si la sincronía Bluetooth® es exitosa, sonara una melodía 
ascendente de confirmación. 
 

REPRODUCCION DE MUSICA DE UN DISPOSITIVO EXTERNO 
1. Sincronizar el dispositivo Bluetooth® externo como se explicó anteriormente. 
2. Activar el reproductor de música del dispositivo Bluetooth® externo e iniciar la reproducción del 

mismo. 
Normalmente, puede controlar la reproducción de la música con los botones en la unidad. Sin 
embargo, es posible que algunos botones no funcionen debido al programa variable del reproductor 
de música. 
 
¡Ahora disfruta de la diversión! 
 
Si desea desconectar el dispositivo externo actualmente conectado, presionar y sostener 
“/SCAN” hasta que el ícono de Bluetooth® empiece a destellar. 
 

LUZ LED 
 
Puede controlar la iluminación led usando a través de “LIGHT ON/OFF / LIGHT MODE” 

• Presionar “LIGHT ON/OFF / LIGHT MODE” para encender la luz led cambiante. Para 
mantener el color actual, presionar el botón nuevamente. Para cambiar el color, presionar el 
botón continuamente. 

• Presionar y sostener “LIGHT ON/OFF / LIGHT MODE” para apagar la luz led. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

GUIA PARA SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS 
Si la unidad presenta problemas, favor de consultar la siguiente guía para la solución de problemas. 



 

Los siguientes problemas pueden ser causados por un ajuste inadecuado o mala conexión. Si el 
problema persiste llevar la unidad al centro de servicio autorizado. 

 Problema Posible causa Posible Solución 

General La unidad no enciende Unidad desconectada Conectar la unidad a la fuente de 
alimentación 

No hay salida de audio en 
las bocinas. 

• Volumen bajo.   
• La fuente de entrada 
seleccionada no coincide con 
la fuente en operación. 

• Ajustar el nivel de volumen. 
• Seleccionar la fuente de entrada 
correcta. 

Ruido/distorsión en la 
salida de audio. 

La unidad está cerca de una TV 
u otro dispositivo que genera 
interferencia. 

Apagar la TV y el otro dispositivo o 
recolocar la unidad. 

La unidad no responde. Esto pude ser resultado de 
factores externos como una 
descarga electrostática. 

Desconectar el cordón de alimentación 
y el dispositivo de audio externo. 
Después de un minuto volver a 
conectar. 

Radio FM No se puede sintonizar 
ninguna estación o la 
señal es débil. 

• La estación no está 
sintonizada adecuadamente. 

• La unidad está cerca de una 
TV y esta interfiere con la 
sintonía. 

• Sintonizar adecuadamente la estación. 
• Apagar la TV o recolocar la unidad. 

Salida de audio 
distorsionada. 

La antena no está orientada 
adecuadamente. 

Orientar la antena hasta lograr una 
mejor recepción. 

Entrada 
Auxiliar 

No hay salida de audio en 
el modo de Entrada 
Auxiliar 

No hay ningún dispositivo 
conectado en la entrada 
auxiliar. 

Conectar un dispositivo. 

Bluetooth® No hay salida de audio • La unidad no está en modo 
Bluetooth® 

• La unidad y dispositivo a nivel 
de volumen bajo. 

• El dispositivo está lejos de la 
unidad o hay obstáculos entre 
los mismos. 

• Seleccionar el modo Bluetooth® 
• Aumentar el volumen en la unidad y/o 
dispositivo. 

• Colocar el dispositivo cerca de la 
unidad. Apagar y encender ambos 
dispositivos. 

Salida de audio con 
estática  

El dispositivo está lejos de la 
unidad. 

Colocar el dispositivo cerca de la 
unidad 

No se puede sincronizar • El dispositivo no tiene 
conectividad Bluetooth ®. 

• La sincronía Bluetooth® no fue 
exitosa. 

• Verificar si el dispositivo Bluetooth® es 
compatible.  

• Volver a sincronizarlos 

 

NOTICIA FCC 
 
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas FCC. La operación del aparato está sujeta a las dos 



 

siguientes condiciones: (1) Este aparato no puede causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) este aparato debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento 
no deseado. 
 
NOTA: Este producto ha sido probado y cumple con las limitaciones de un equipo digital Clase B, de 
acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para permitir una protección 
razonable contra interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede 
emitir energía de frecuencia radial y, de no ser instalado y utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencia dañina a las comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantía de que 
la interferencia no pueda ocurrir en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa una interferencia 
dañina a la recepción de la radio o la televisión, lo cual se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el 
equipo, se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes 
medidas: 
• Orientar o reubicar la antena receptora. 
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente o circuito de alimentación diferente al del receptor. 
• Consultar a su proveedor o a un técnico de radio y televisión. 
 
ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier cambio o modificación no expresamente aprobada por la parte responsable 
del cumplimiento puede anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este producto. 
Este producto no debe ser colocado u operado en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor. 
Para cumplir con las pautas de exposición a radiofrecuencia de la FCC, colocar el producto a una 
distancia mínima de 20 cm de las personas cercanas. 
  



 

 
 

DECLARACION IC 

 
Este dispositivo cumple con RSS247 de la Industria de Canadá. Este dispositivo cumple con los 
estándares RSS exentos de licencia de Industria de Canadá. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no 
deseado del dispositivo. 
El dispositivo no debe ubicarse ni operarse junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. 
 
Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de IC establecidos para un entorno no 
controlado. 
 
El dispositivo debe instalarse y operarse con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo.  



 

PRECAUCION SOBRE MODIFICACIONES 

 
Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobado expresamente por el concesionario de este 
dispositivo puede anular la autoridad otorgada por la FCC para operar este equipo. Los equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos contienen materiales, componentes y sustancias que pueden ser 
peligrosos para su salud y el medio ambiente, si el material de desecho (equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos desechados) no se manipula correctamente. Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
están marcados con el símbolo del bote de basura tachado, que se ve a continuación. Este 
símbolo significa que los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos no deben desecharse con otros 
desechos domésticos, sino que deben desecharse por separado. Todas las ciudades han 
establecido puntos de recolección, donde los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos pueden 
entregarse sin cargo en las estaciones de reciclaje y otros sitios de recolección o recolectarse 
en los hogares. Información adicional está disponible en el departamento técnico de su ciudad. 

 

 

 

   

SOPORTE 

 
Hacemos todo lo posible para ofrecer productos de alta calidad a nuestros clientes. Si experimenta algún 
problema con su producto, comunicarse con el servicio de atención al cliente, muchos problemas se pueden 
resolver rápidamente. 
 
Si tiene problemas con su dispositivo, consulte las instrucciones de este manual. También visítenos en la 
página web en www.naxa.com para obtener noticias, alertas y documentación actualizadas para su 
dispositivo. Para obtener asistencia adicional, comunicarse con el soporte técnico de Naxa. 
 

Soporte Técnico Naxa  
2320 East 49th St  

Vernon, CA  
90058 

866 411-6292 
http://www.naxa.com/supportcenter 

 
Este producto es fabricado y vendido bajo la responsabilidad de NAXA ELECTRONICS INC.  

Los logotipos de VICTOR y el Perro con el Fonógrafo son marcas registradas usadas bajo licencia por NAXA 

ELECTRONICS INC. Para más información en www.victor-brand.com. 

Todos los demás productos, servicios, empresas, marcas registradas, nombres comerciales o de productos y 

logotipos a los que se hace referencia en este documento son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. 


	Importantes Instrucciones de Seguridad
	La Rockola de mesa Bluetooth® WILSHIRE presenta un diseño clásico de Rockola, en un tamaño conveniente. El Radio FM está listo para reproducir su música favorita. La función Bluetooth® permite transmitir música desde su dispositivo inteligente a travé...
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	Important Safety Instructions
	FEATURES
	The WILSHIRE Desktop Bluetooth® Jukebox features a Classic Jukebox Design in a convenient size. An FM Radio is ready to play your favorite Music. Bluetooth® lets you stream music from your Smart Device through the built in speakers. And the Multi-Mode...
	• Bluetooth® connectivity allows you to stream music from another source up to 33 feet.
	• FM Radio
	• Color Changing LED Lighting
	• Classic Jukebox Styling
	• Built in Speaker for playback convenience.
	SPECIFICATIONS
	SPECIFICATIONS AND ACCESSORIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

	PRODUCT OVERVIEW
	Front View
	6. LCD DISPLAY
	9. AUX IN

	Rear View

	SETUP & BASIC OPERATION
	SETUP
	• Connect the AC power cord to a wall outlet.
	Note: To prevent interference, avoid bundling the audio signal cables together with the AC power cord.

	BASIC OPERATION
	1. Press the button to turn the unit on.
	2. Press the FUNC button to select the source (FM/AUX/BLUETOOTH®).
	3. Rotate the VOLUME knob to adjust to the desired sound level.
	4. Press the button to turn the unit off.


	LISTENING TO FM RADIO
	1. Press the FUNC button to select the FM function.
	2. Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to tune to the desired station.
	3. Or press and hold the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to auto search a station.
	4. Press and hold the II/SCAN button to auto search and save the station. It can preset 30 stations in FM.
	Adjusting for Best Reception
	• FM broadcast: Extend and reposition the FM antenna.

	Preset Tuning
	You can store the frequency of 30 FM radio stations in the memory:
	1. Select your desired FM station.
	2. To store the FM radio frequency shown, press and hold PROG. button, and "P01" will flash on the display. Please press PROG. button again before the indicator stops flashing and the frequency shown will be stored as P01.
	3. To continue storing P02:
	a) Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to select the desired frequency.
	b) Press and hold PROG. button again and this will bring you to the selection of the P-stations.
	c) Press the /TUN- or  /TUN+ button to select the preset station from P01 to P30.
	d) Press PROG. button again before the indicator of your chosen preset station "P--" stops flashing. Then the frequency shown will be stored as the corresponding 'P--'.
	4. According to the above way, you can store the desired stations as P01-P30.
	5. Press the PROG. button to listen the preset station.


	LISTEN TO AN AUX DEVICE
	In AUX (auxiliary) mode, this unit can play audio from an external audio source (iPod, MP3 Player, Portable CD Player, etc.)
	There is an AUX IN jack on the front of unit. When connecting a device that has a headphone jack, use the cable with 3.5mm plugs on either end with the front AUX IN jack.
	1. Press the FUNC button to select the AUX-IN function.
	2. Plug one end of the AUX IN cable (not included) into the AUX IN jack.
	3. Plug the other end of the cable into the headphone jack of the external audio source.
	Note: All operations are only available on your external device.

	LISTEN TO A BLUETOOTH® DEVICE
	In Bluetooth® mode, this unit can enjoy music from external devices which have a built-in Bluetooth® feature.
	GETTING CONNECTED USING BLUETOOTH®
	1. Press the FUNC button to select Bluetooth® mode—the display will show "bt".
	2. Turn on the external device and activate the Bluetooth® function.
	3. Find the "VICTOR VDTJ-1450" on the paired devices list and connect. If prompted for a password, enter "0000" and then press "OK" on your external device.
	4. After a few seconds your Bluetooth® connection will be complete and a rising tune will indicate a successful connection has been made.

	PLAYING MUSIC FROM AN EXTERNAL DEVICE
	1. Pair the external device. (See "Getting Connected" section above)
	2. Turn on the music player program on your external device and set it play.
	Normally, you can control music playback with the /TUN- and  /TUN+ buttons on the apparatus. However, some buttons may not work due to the variable music player program.
	Now enjoy the fun!
	If you want to disconnect the currently connected external device, long press  II/SCAN
	until the Bluetooth icon flashes.


	LIGHT OPERATION
	You can control the LED light by using the LIGHT MODE button.
	 Press the button to turn on the color changing light. To keep the current color, press the button. To change colors, press the button again.
	 Press and hold the button to turn off the light.
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